surrender rates, expense assumptions and policy dividend assumptions.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

85

44. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts  (continued)

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in key assumptions

with all other assumptions held constant, showing the impact on gross long-term life insurance
contract liabilities. The correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining

the ultimate liabilities; however, for the purpose of demonstrating the impact due to changes in

assumptions, assumptions had to be changed on an individual basis. It should be noted that

movements in these assumptions are non-linear.

 As at 31 December 2015

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-term

life insurance contract

liabilit ies Impact on equity

Impact of assumption

change as a percentage of

relevant gross long-term life

insurance contract liabilit ies

Discount rates +25 basis points (9,198) 9,198 -1.69%

 -25 basis points 9,865 (9,865) 1.81%

Mortality rates +10% 1,061 (1,061) 0.19%

 -10% (1,047) 1,047 -0.19%

Morbidity rates +10% 3,167 (3,167) 0.58%

 -10% (3,235) 3,235 -0.59%

Surrender rates +10% (509) 509 -0.09%
 -10% 606 (606) 0.11%

Expenses +10% 3,416 (3,416) 0.63%

 -10% (3,416) 3,416 -0.63%

Policy dividend +5% 9,461 (9,461) 1.74%

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

86

44. INSURANCE CONTRACT LIABILITIES AND REINSURANCE ASSETS – ASSUMPTIONS

AND SENSITIVITIES (continued)

(a) Long-term life insurance contracts (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

 As at 31 December 2014

Change in

assumptions

Impact on gross long-

term life insurance

contract liabilit ies Impact on equity

Impact of assumption

change as a percentage of

relevant gross long-term life

insurance contract liabilit ies

Discount rates +25 basis points  (7,152)  7,152 -1.45%

 -25 basis points  7,751  (7,751) 1.57%

Mortality rates +10%  557 (557) 0.11%

 -10%  (522)  522 -0.11%

Morbidity rates +10%  2,069 (2,069) 0.42%

 -10%  (2,108)  2,108 -0.43%

Surrender rates +10%  (321) 321 -0.06%

 -10% 403 (403) 0.08%

Expenses +10%  2,824  (2,824) 0.57%

 -10%  (2,824) 2,824 -0.57%

Policy dividend +5%  7,556  (7,556) 1.53%

The sensitivity analysis also does not take into account the fact that the assets and liabilities are
actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market movement occurs.

Other limitations in the above analysis include the use of hypothetical market movements to

demonstrate potential risk and the assumption that interest rates move in an identical fashion.

(b) Property and casualty and short-term life insurance contracts

Key assumptions

The principal assumption underlying the estimates is the Group’s past claim development

experience. This includes assumptions in respect of average claim costs, claims handling costs,

[…]

799,275 2,541 1,063 802,879

Insurance contract liabilit ies 564,554 - 89 564,643

Investment contract liabilit ies 35,662 - - 35,662

Policyholders’ deposits 76 - - 76
Subordinated debts 19,496 - - 19,496

Long-term borrowings 187 - - 187

Securities sold under agreements to repurchase  26,908 - - 26,908

Others 42,101 498 143 42,742

 688,984 498 232 689,714

The Group has no significant concentration of currency risk.

Sensitivities

The analysis below is performed to show the reasonably possible movements in foreign

currency exchange rates with all other assumptions held constant, showing the pre-tax

impact on profit before tax of the Group (due to changes in fair value of currency sensitive

monetary assets and liabilities) and equity of the Group when the foreign exchange rates of

USD and HKD vary. The correlation of variables will have a significant effect in
determining the ultimate impact on currency risk, but to demonstrate the impact due to

changes in variables, variables had to be changed on an individual basis.

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2015

Impact on profit

before tax
Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 123 124

USD and HKD - 5% (123) (124)

Currency Changes in exchange rate  31 December 2014

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

USD and HKD + 5% 146 147

USD and HKD - 5% (146) (147)

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

93

45. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument

will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

Floating rate instruments expose the Group to cash flow interest risk, whereas fixed interest

rate instruments expose the Group to fair value interest risk.

[…]

interest rate risks are financial instruments denominated in RMB, the sensitivity analysis
below only shows the pre-tax impact of RMB financial instruments on the Group’s profit
before tax and equity when RMB interest rate changes.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

95

45. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivities (continued)

Sensitivities on fixed-rate financial instruments

As at the balance sheet dates, the Group’s fixed-rate financial instruments exposed to

interest rate risk mainly include financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and

available-for-sale financial assets. The following tables show the pre-tax impact on profit

(fair value change on held-for-trading bonds) and equity (fair value change on held-for-
trading bonds combined with fair value change on available-for-sale bonds).

  31 December 2015

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points  (94) (1,940)

-50 basis points  96 2,109

  31 December 2014

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points  (84) (899)

-50 basis points  86 925

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax and changes in fair
value of available-for-sale financial assets.

Sensitivities on floating-rate financial instruments

The following tables show the pre-tax impact of change in interest rate on profit and equity
due to change in interest income or expense arising from floating-rate financial instruments
as at the balance sheet dates.

  31 December 2015

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points  134 134

-50 basis points  (134) (134)

  31 December 2014

Change in RMB interest rate

Impact on profit

before tax

Impact on equity

+50 basis points  124 124

-50 basis points  (124) (124)

The above impact on equity represents adjustments to profit before tax.

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

31 December 2015

(All amounts expressed in RMB million unless otherwise specified)

96

45. RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

(b) Financial risk (continued)

Market risk (continued)

(iii) Price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk or
currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual